# IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

RANCHERS-CATTLEMEN ACTION LEGAL FUND, UNITED STOCKGROWERS OF AMERICA,

Case No. 1:20-cv-02552-RDM

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, and

SONNY PERDUE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Agriculture,

Defendants.

PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. R-CALF Has Standing on Behalf of its Members and Itself	3
A. R-CALF's Members Are Injured by the MOUs and USDA's Failure to Follow the Procedural Requirements of the APA, which Provides R-CALF Standing to Represent its Members' Interests.	
i. R-CALF did not need to name members in its complaint	4
ii. The MOUs do not need to bind R-CALF's members to produce an injury	7
iii. R-CALF's members are harmed by the MOUs	8
iv. R-CALF's standing allegations are not inconsistent with its prior positions	. 15
B. R-CALF Itself Is Injured by the MOUs and USDA's Failure to Follow the Procedura Requirements of the APA	
II. R-CALF'S CLAIMS ARE NOT BARRED BY CLAIM PRECLUSION	. 22
CONCLUSION	. 26

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

CASES Page(s	)
Alfa Int'l Seafood v. Ross, No. 1:17-CV-00031 (APM), 2017 WL 1906586 (D.D.C. May 8, 2017)	9
Am. Ass'n of Cosmetology Schs. v. Devos, 258 F. Supp. 3d 50 (D.D.C. 2017)	5
Am. Soc'y for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals v. Feld Entm't, Inc., 659 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	1
Apotex, Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin., 393 F.3d 210 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
Ass'n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Sebelius, 901 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2012)	5
Carpenters Indus. Council v. Zinke, 854 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	8
*Center for Biological Diversity v. EPA, 861 F.3d 174 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	1
Cherry v. FCC, 641 F.3d 494 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	7
*Drake v. FAA, 291 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
Equal Rights Ctr. v. Post Properties, Inc., 633 F.3d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	0
Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommate.com, LLC, 666 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2012)	2
Fla. Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5
Fraternal Order of Police Library of Cong. Labor Comm. v. Library of Cong., 692 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2010)	5
Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc., 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	3
Friends of the Earth, Bluewater Network Div. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 478 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2007)	6
*Humane Soc'y of the United States v. Perdue, 935 F.3d 598 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	2
Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advert. Comm'n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	8
*I.A.M. Nat'l Pension Fund, Benefit Plan A v. Indus. Gear Mfg. Co., 723 F.2d 944 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	5
Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass 'n, 544 U.S. 550, 558 (2005)	9
*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992) passin	n
Mendoza v. Perez, 754 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	4
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 513 F.3d 257 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	2
Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA, 643 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	4

Page v. United States, 129 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	23
*People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals v. U.S. Dept. of Agric., 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17, 18
Public Citizen, Inc. v. Trump, 297 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2018)	5
Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue, 449 F.Supp.3d 944 (D. Mont. 2020)	18, 19
Renal Physicians Ass'n v. Dep't of Health and Human Servs., 422 F. Supp. 2d 75 (D.D.C. 2006)	13
Resolute Forest Prods., Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Agric., 130 F. Supp. 3d 81 (D.D.C. 2015)	. 9, 10
Rudder v. Williams, 666 F.3d 790 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	6
Scenic America, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Transp., 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12
Sierra Club v. EPA, 699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	7
Spann v. Colonial Village, Inc., 899 F.2d 24 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	19, 22
Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	14
*United States v. United Foods, Inc., 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	9, 10
Whole Woman's Health v. Hellerstedt, 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 553	1
5 U.S.C. § 706	1
7 U.S.C. § 2901	9
7 U.S.C. § 2904(8)©	9
REGULATIONS	
7 C.F.R. § 1260.172(a)(2)	9
OTHER AUTHORITY	
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 8.	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(d)	24
Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue, No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ (D. Mont. filed May 2, 2016), Dkt. No. 45-1	23
Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue,	
No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ (D. Mont. filed May 2, 2016), Dkt. No. 57	24

# Case 1:20-cv-02552-RDM Document 13 Filed 12/18/20 Page 5 of 32

Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue, No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ (D. Mont. filed May 2, 2016), Dkt. No. 91-1 (Ex. 18)	23
Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue, No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ (D. Mont. filed May 2, 2016), Dkt. No. 133-1	23
Ranchers-Cattlemen Action Legal Fund, United Stockgrowers of Am. v. Perdue, No. CV-16-41-GF-BMM-JTJ, (D. Mont. March 27, 2020) Dkt. No. 134-1	23
